STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Col. Joginder Singh

905, Phase-2, Goindwal

Distt.- Taran TAran




......Complainant






Vs.
PIO/.O/O Deputy Commissioner

Amritsar 






.....Respondent.

AC No-107-of 2007: 

Present:
Col. Joginder Singh complainant in person.


Sh. H.S Deol, APIO-cum- DRO, Amritsar
Order:

This case which is in connection with the complaint of Col. Joginder Singh (Retd.) dated 06.12.2006 made to the State Information Commission in respect of his application under Right to Information dated 11.08.2006 made to the address of the PIO/Deputy Commissioner, Amritsar and Appeal to the first Appellate Authority dated 06.11.2006.  Both were not attended to at all Col. Joginder Singh (Retd.) is a side effected (1984 riots) person. No reply was given to the complainant till date except supply of the copy of a letter received on 12.04.2007, the endorsement of which was made to the State Information Commission.  This is found to be the copy of a letter supplied by Col. Joginder Singh to the PIO during the hearing before the Commission amongst a bunch of about 25 or so other papers.  Even this Communication had not been addressed to him, but was found to be addressed by the Deputy Commissioner, Amritsar to the PIO on 02.11.2006.  This letter just states why the case of the applicant could not be processed for issue of a red card under the instructions of 1986 and 2001. 
2.

However the actual Right to Information application was with respect to the applications he had given from year 96 to 98 of which he had 
AC No-107/ 2007








-2
supplied a copies of 25 of them.  The exact request in his application for information is reproduced below:-
”Particulars of Information-

(a) 
Nature and subject matter of the info required


- whether the file pertaining to issue of Red Card to Col. Joginder Singh, which was stated as not traceable, has since been traced? If traced, action taken to issue the Red Card and to pay relief of Rs. 2 lac, sanctioned by the govt.?  and if still not traced, action taken against the persons responsible? Name and designation of the employees who are 
responsible for misplacing the file?  Action taken by the channels of supervision against the erring employees?  When the red card will be issued and relief paid to Col Joginder Singh?”

2. 

It is seen that not an iota of information has been supplied to the complainant despite all types of action which could possibly have been taken against the PIO, in this case the Deputy Commissioner of Amritsar Sh. K.S Pannu, IAS.  A notice was duly issued under section 20 (1) to the said officer as far back as on 17.04.2007 by the double bench of the State Information Commissioner comprising of the undersigned and Mrs Ravi Singh.  Col. Joginder Singh himself provided the papers available with him for reconstruction of the file and for processing of the same. Still, no action was taken.
3.

Finally on the penalty of 25,000/- was imposed, since the PIO-cum-Deputy Commissioner neither availed himself of the opportunity to show cause nor availed opportunity of the personal appearance given to him on May 16, 2007.  In spite of Sh. Ashok Kumar, clerk being present on May 16, 2007 on behalf of the PIO on the next date of hearing June 27, 2007, none appeared for the respondent on.  It was ordered that the copies of the orders of the Commission dated April 17, 2007 and May 16, 2007 may be forwarded to the Chief Secretary, being the Controlling Authority of the said officer for his information and action which was done on May 16, 2007.  A notice was also issued him to the PIO that in case the directions of the Commission were not complied with, and he neither supplied the information nor paid the fine, further proceedings under section 20 (2) would be taken for recommending disciplinary 
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action to be taken against him.  The PIO still did not bother to appear on June 27, 2007.  On August 8, 2007 once again he was warned that unless he complied with the order the Commission would be constrained to recommend to the Competent Authority to initiate disciplinary proceedings against him.  On that day Sh. H. S Deol, APIO-cum-DRO stated that elections of the Municipal Corporation were taking place and for that reason the Deputy Commissioner had not been in a position to send a written explanation (although the fine already been imposed) On his request an adjournment was given and the matter was adjourned to October 3, 2007.  On October 3, 2007 once again no compliance report was filed.  Neither was the treasury challan as the proof of deposit of penalty filed.  On request of Sh. H.S Deol, APIO one month’s further adjournment was given for action to be taken in this case, the matter was adjourned to 20.11.2007 and further due to administrative reasons adjourned to 04.12.2007 and the parties duly informed. On 04.12.2007 none was present for the PIO although Col. Joginder Singh was present in person showing once again the following order was passed.  
” Today, the complainant Col. Joginder Singh is present in the court. However, despite the case being called many times, none is present on behalf of the Public Information Officer-cum-Deputy Commissioner, Amritsar.  Nor has any compliance report of the directions of this Commission given from time to time been received.  Neither any treasury challan has been filed as proof of the deposit of penalty. Nor has any written reply or explanation been received to the notice given on 8.8.2007 under Section 20 Sub Section 2 of the Right to Information Act, 2007.  Therefore, now before recommending disciplinary action to be taken by the competent authority, PIO-cum-Deputy Commissioner, Amritsar is given yet another and final opportunity for complying with all the directions of the Commission and producing the proof of having deposited the penalty and for filing reply, if any, to the further show cause notice earlier issued u/s 20(2) of the RTI Act, 2005 well before the next date of hearing.





Case stands adjourned to 13.2.2008.”

4. 

Today Col. Joginder Singh is present and Sh. H.S Deol is present once again.  The Commission has given much lee way to the PIO-cum-Deputy 
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Commissioner, Amritsar by giving adjournment again and again to enable him to comply with the orders of the Commission.  It is rather strange that he has deliberately chosen not to give information on any point sought by the appellant nor has he deigned to reply to the show cause notice u/s 20 (1), nor availed himself of the opportunity for personal hearing afforded to him u/s 20 (1) proviso there to nor he has bother to report compliance.  Nor has he given any reply to the show cause notice under section 20 (2) despite two adjournments given for the same Commission to issue recommendations to the Competent Authority for taking disciplinary action against him nor compliance with the directions of the Commission and the provisions of the Right to Information Act 2005.  This adamant attitude can not be adopted with impunity.  If such high dignitaries as the Deputy Commissioners of the Distts who have under their command all the officials in district and who can make the Right to Information Act and who have where withal a resources at their command for implementing the Acts of parliament at the grass root level which is not to do so and instead adopt an adamant position by giving scant regard to the repeated and stretching the patience of the Commission beyond the limit.  Then what kind of guidance or example is he setting as a role model for the PIOs and APIOs of the different offices under him.  All the PIOs/APIOs may look to the head of their district for inspiration and to follow against him and he has solely let them down through the State Information Commission, hereby directs the Competent Authority (in case the Chief Secretary controlling the I.A.S cadre) to ensure that the said Sh. K. S Pannu, IAS, PIO Amritsar district may not draw his next salary until he has deposited the penalty of Rs. 25,000/- imposed upon him by the Commission as far back as on May 16, 2007.  
5. 

The Commission is also constrained to hereby recommend that disciplinary action be taken against the said Sh. K.S Pannu, IAS under section 20(2) since he has without reasonable cost and persistently has not furnished information within the time specified under subsection (1) of section 7 and has 
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knowingly denied the request for information and obstructed the furnishing of information.  It is, therefore, recommended in terms of section 20 (2) that disciplinary action be taken against the said State Public Information Officer     Sh. Kahan Singh Pannu under the Service rules applicable to him, in addition to the penalty imposed upon him earlier.
6. 

The Chief Secretary Punjab may furnish an opportunity on the action taken in compliance with the directions of the Commission issued from time to time.
7. 

A copy of successive orders dated 17.04.2007, 16.05.2008, 27.05.2007, 08.08.2007, 03.10.2007, 04.12.2007 are also sent him for necessary action for his information and necessary action for record.


Adjourned to 02.04.2008.







Sd-


  






  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






    
 State Information Commissioner 


13.02. 2008.
(Uma)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Er. Rajiv Parashar

132 K.V Sub Station 

Naraingarh, Amritsar




......Complainant






Vs.
PIO/.O/O Deputy Commissioner

Amritsar 






.....Respondent.

CC No-318-of 2007: 

Present:
Sh. Ranbir Singh, JE/SS on behalf of the complainant


Sh. H.S Deol, APIO office of the Deputy Commissioner, 



Amritsar.
Order:


Sh. Ranbir Singh Junior Engineer on behalf of the Er. Rajiv Parashar (now senior executive engineer/Op. Tarn Taran H.Q) then posted as SSE, 132 KV sub-station, Naraingarh, Distt Amritsar vide had made a complaint to the Commission on 21.02.07 that his application dated 20.09.06 to the address of the PIO office of the Deputy Commissioner, Amritsar had not been attended to.  The matter has now been considered by the Commission many times.  On the first date of hearing on 26.09.07 none appeared for the PIO despite issue of due notice for the same on 27.08.2007 through registered post.  The matter was considered in the presence of the representative of the complainant.  However due to a letter received by APIO-cum-DRO requesting for a week adjournment to supply the documents the matter was adjourned to 31.10.2007 for compliance.  This was after the DRO-cum-PIO had specifically stated that the file was available in the office of the SDM, Amritsar-1 on 31.10.2007.  The PIO was absent despite fresh notice being issued through registered post for the hearing on October 8, 2007.  No document was supplied as stated by the representative of the Electricity board who was present. Neither was any communication received from the PIO.  A notice was issued to the PIO and he was given an opportunity to show cause why penal action be not taken against him under section 20 (1).  Further, a lot of correspondence between the SDM, Amritsar-1 and the PIO has come on record both claming the other is in possession of the file.  However no reply was filed to the show cause notice on the next date and neither has any such explanation been filed even till today.
2.

From the correspondence being exchanged by the officials of SDM, Amritsar 1 and the PIO, it is clear that the record is available in the General Record Room of the Deputy Commissioner Amritsar.  In view of that, the PIO had also been asked to given explanation stating the basis on which a misleading reply was given to the Commission vide letter NO. 370 dated 25.09.2007. No explanation has been filed by the APIO for having given the misleading reply.  He states that responsibility has been fixed on officials below for having supplied him wrong facts.  He has been advised to say whatever he wants to in writing.  He was directed to file the reply at least 10 days before the next hearing with copy to the complainant.  It will be taken up on the next date of hearing for consideration.
3.

However, it is observed that although responsibility has been sought to be fixed for the purpose of filing of misleading reply but no responsibility has been fixed for loss of the file.  Neither has any such reply been given to the Commission that the file is lost, because till today time is being sought after giving the assurance that the file is available and will be located.  In case the file is lost the Commission would definitely be interested in knowing the action taken to fix the responsibility for the said lost file and whether disciplinary proceedings have been registered FIR etc, someone may have sought to gain undue advantage against the Govt. department in connivance with the officials responsible for the loss.  The Commission is entrusted with the responsibility of ensuring that information is supplied, which can only be ensured if the records from which the information is to be supplied are kept safely, so that the efforts of the makers of the Act are not defeated.  Moreover a file proved to have been earlier available in the Record Room of the Deputy Commissioner can not be allowed to go missing with impunity. 
4. 

As pointed out by the Commission in the previous order dated 09.01.2008, this is a strange case where officers of PSEB are trying to safeguard the interests of that department in land acquired for the PSEB about 58 years ago and of which they are in possession and where some previous land owners are allegedly trying to take repossession of the same, by alleging that the land was never acquired.  The proof of the acquisition is in this particular file.

5.

The matter is also directed to be brought to the notice of the Chairman PSEB as well as to the Principal Secretary Power by the complainant officers. On the other side it is required to be notice of the Commissioner, Jalandhar Division as well to as the Finance Commissioner Revenue by the Deputy Commissioner in case he is not able to trace the file or reconstruct it etc.


Adjourned to 02.04.2008.

Sd/-


  






  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






    
 State Information Commissioner 


13.02. 2008.
(Uma)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Dr. H.K Tewari

HJ-116, H/B Colony

B.R.S Nagar, Ludhiana




......Complainant






Vs.
PIO/.O/Director, Public Instructions (SE), Pb,

SCO-97-97, Sector 17-D, Chandigarh.


.....Respondent.
CC No-873-of 2007: 

Present:
None for the complainant


Mrs. Tarinder Kaur, Supdt.-cum-APIO, 



Mrs. Surjit Kaur Asstt. Director

Order:

In compliance with order dated 04.12.2007 Smt. Tarinder Kaur, Supdt.-cum-APIO office of the DPI (S) Education (Establishment -1) has produced letter dated 29.06.07 vide which information had already been supplied to the complainant by ordinary post due to lack of funds available for stamps but she has supported with an affidavit file by Smt. Surjit Kaur Asstt. Director school Administration.

2.

It is observed that the copy of the order dated 04.12.2007 adjourning the matter to 13.02.2008 for consideration had been sent to the complainant on 20.12.2007.  Thus although he did not appear previously he had given adequate notice to appear today.  Since he has not appeared, it is presumed that the information has been received by him and the matter is hereby disposed of. 
Sd/-


  






  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






    
 State Information Commissioner 


13.02. 2008.

(Uma)
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Paramjit Singh

VPO- Banohar

Distt.-Ludhiana





......Complainant






Vs.
PIO/.O/O Director

Health & Family Pb. Chandigarh.


.....Respondent.

CC No-876-of 2007: 

Present:
None for the complainant



Sh. Narinder Mohan, Supdt-cum APIO, O/O, DHS Punjab, 


Chandigarh.

Order:

In compliance of order of the Commission dated 04.12.2007 the APIO-cum-Supdt. Narinder Mohan states that the list of deficiencies supplied on the last occasion during the hearing had been checked up and the question posed therein had already been answered and no more information could be given with respect to the same.  He has referred to the earlier information supplied to the complainant vide covering letter dated 22.06.2007.  The reply dated 22.06.2007 has been gone through and the deficiencies pointed out have also been gone through.  It is seen that the complainant has repeated his original application without reference to reply given and has added two three points to his original application. The application is not really asking for any particular record but is by way of a complaint against the alleged acts of omission and commission as per his perception, the resolution of which does not lie with the present Commission, which can only ensure that he gets information as per the provisions of the Act.
With these observations the matter is hereby disposed of. 
Sd/-


  






  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






    
 State Information Commissioner 


13.02. 2008.
(Uma)
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Som Nath, S/O Sh. Pawan Kumar,

R/O Rani Bagh, Ageta Colony, Borhan Gate,

# 8/599, Nabha.




 

Complainant






Vs.

PIO, O/O Deputy Commissioner, Patiala.


.....Respondent

CC No. 935 of 2007:

Present:
Sh. Som Nath, complainant in person.



Sh. Arsh Deep Singh, DSP,Sub. Div. Nabha.



Sh. Darbara Singh, ASI Kotwali, Nabha.

Order:


In compliance of the orders of the Commission dated 11.12.07, the APIO-cum- DSP Sub Division Nabha  has presented a letter dated 1.2.08 vide which six documents have been provided to Sh. Som Nath against due receipt. It has also been stated that copy of complaint No. 218/5-D, dated 1.3.06 marked to   Sh. Darshan Singh, H.C., Kotwali Nabha  as well as complaint  No. 372/5-D, dated 18.11.04, marked to SI Veer Singh, P.S.Kotwali, Nabha(now retired) both marked for inquiry are not available.

2.

However,  papers in connection with inquiry carried out by the Inquiry Officer in connection with the incident of 13.8.05, as required in my order dated 11.12.07, para 2, have how  been produced. The papers regarding any inquiry which took place on 13.8.05 in connection with the incident should be produced on the next date of hearing.



Adjourned to 26.3.08.










Sd/-







(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 


 State Information Commissioner

13.2.2008
(Ptk.)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Hardial Singh Sidhu, 

S/O Sh. Partap Singh Sidhu,

# 84/A, Sarabha Nagar, Ludhiana.



 ......Complainant






Vs.
PIO,O/O Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana.


.....Respondent

CC No.1070 of 2007:
Present:
Col. Bhagwant Singh, representative of the complainant.

Sh. J.K.Jain, Executive Magistrate, Ludhiana on behalf of the PIO.

Order:


In compliance of the order dated 22.1.08, Sh. Hardial Singh has given a letter, pointing out deficiencies, to the APIO-cum-DRO on 6.2.08 without any copy to the Commission. The APIO has given point-wise reply dated 9.2.08. Today, Sh. Hardial Singh has pointed out some more objections vide his letter dated nil through his representative Col. Bhagwant Singh.  According to the complainant, timely & proper action has not been taken against the person indicted in the inquiry. As per the statement of the representative of the PIO, action has been initiated for major penalty against the person who still remains in service. He also stated that on the instructions of the Dy. Commissioner, the file has been ordered to be reconstructed. He has stated that since the inquiry had already been carried out in January, 2006, no second inquiry was carried out once again on receipt of the orders of the Commissioner, the matter being the same. With this, in my view, the application under RTI Act has been adequately dealt with. Armed with the information Sh. Hardial Singh has got under the RTI Act, he may approach the Competent Authority in the executive for redressal of his perceived grievance. 
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With this, the case is hereby disposed of. 

2. 
 
A copy of this order should also be placed on CC-1071/07 which is disposed of with the same order being a complaint almost identical in nature by the same complainant against the same PIO.







             Sd/-







(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 


 State Information Commissioner

13.2.2008
(Ptk.)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Harpal Singh Grewal,

C/O Sh. Gurcharan Singh Grewal,

# 74, Hill View Enclave, Braham Ashram Road,

Himshikha, Pinjore (Panchkula)




 ......Complainant






Vs.

PIO, O/O Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana.


.....Respondent

CC No. 1078 of 2007:

Present:
Sh. Gurcharan Singh, S/O Sh. Harpal Singh.



None for the PIO.



Order:


Sh. Gurcharan Singh, S/O Sh. Harpal Singh Grewal has stated that his late father Sh. Harpal Singh  had made the complaint dated 14.6.07 to the Commission in connection with his application under RTI Act dated  23.4.07. He stated that his father has passed away on 21.9.07, but he would like to follow through the complaint of his late father. Sh.Gurcharan Singh has filed an affidavit regarding the passing away of his father and also filed copy of power of Attorney in the present case given to him by his father earlier in the present case.

2.

Sh. Dalbir Singh, APIO is not present today despite the new date having been fixed in his presence on the last date of hearing for today. In addition to this, a copy of order dated 22.1.08 had been sent to him on 1.2.08. In spite of that neither he is present nor has he send any communication for condonation of his absence or for adjournment. Sh. Gurcharan Singh has also stated that no further information was given to him.

3.

There is no reason why APIO should not have come himself or have deputed any authorized person to attend on his behalf in the Commission. As such, due to the various acts of omission and commission on the part of the APIO, pointed out in detail in paras 2 to 5 as well as directions given in para 6 of the order dated 22.1.07, notice is hereby issued to the PIO, O/O Deputy Commissioner (by name), Ludhiana to show cause as to why action u/s 20(1) of 
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the RTI Act should not be initiated against him and a penalty of Rs. 250/- per day, subject to the maximum of Rs. 25,000/- be not imposed upon him for the delay in providing the information in keeping with the letter and spirit of the Act.

4.

He is hereby directed to immediately supply the information under due receipt from the applicant by registered post and to supply a copy of the same for the record of the Commission. Adjourned for compliance report in connection with supply of information and for consideration of written reply of the PIO u/s 20(1) of the Act.


Adjourned to 26.3.08.








                   Sd/-







(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 


 State Information Commissioner

13.2.2008
(Ptk.)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Surjit Singh

#80, Phase-4

Mohali 






......Complainant






Vs.
PIO/.O/O Sub Divisional Magistrate

Mohali 






.....Respondent.

CC No-1099-of 2007: 

Present:
Sh. Surjit Singh complainant in person


Sh. Shiv Kumar, Tehsildar.
Order:

In compliance order dated 22.01.2008, the APIO-cum-Tehsildar has stated that full information has since been supplied.  The complainant who is present in the court has confirmed that he has received all information which has required and no more information is required from the APIO-cum-Tehsildar, Mohali.
2.

However he has pointed out that no action has been taken on the para 5 of the order of the Commission dated 22.01.2008 in which information on the status of the action taken by the SDM had been requested on his applications dated 05.09.2006 and 29.12.2006 as per his application dated 11.04.2007 made to the PIO Deputy Commissioner, SAS Nagar.  The complainant stated that the then Tehsildar, instead of taking possession of the disputed building as per order of the SDM dated 28.07.2005 and giving it on sapurdari had instead connived with the opposite party and had created an allegedly false rent deed.  He also stated that he had made an offer of taking the building on rent for        Rs.10,000/- per month in place of the present rent of Rs. 1000/- on which the Tehsildar had given the part of the building.  He also stated that the remaining part of the building had also not been given out on sapurdari.  It was explained to the complainant that all these grievances are not required to be addressed to the Commission.  Armed with the information he has been able to get under the Right to Information, he is required to approach the Competent Authority in the Executive, in this case the Deputy Commissioner with a complaint or to approach the Civil Court as may be advised. With this the matter is hereby disposed of. 
Sd/-


  






  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






    
 State Information Commissioner 


13.02. 2008.

(Uma)
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Makhan Singh, S/) Sh. Jagir Singh,

Vill. Bikka, P.O.Khan Khana, Distt. Nawanshahar.

 ......Complainant






Vs.
PIO, O/O Deputy Commissioner, Nawanshahar.

.....Respondent

CC No.1108 of 2007:
Present:
Sh. Makhan Singh, complainant in person.



Sh. Avtar Singh Bhullar, DDPO, Nawanshahar.

Order:

On the last date of hearing on 15.1.08, Sh. Makhan Singh had requested for time to study the papers delivered to him during the hearing itself.  He was asked to point out, in writing, in case there was any deficiency. Today, he has stated that he had not given any deficiency in writing. However, he stated that the latest report after Nishandehi carried out at the behest of the department brought out clearly that he (Makhan Singh) is not in illegal possession of any portion whatsoever of the street belonging to Panchayat. Sh. Makhan Singh, therefore, stated that the earlier conclusion by the development authorities that Sh. Makhan Singh had removed bricks from the portion illegally occupied by him, was proved to be not based on facts and incorrect. The representative of the PIO-cum-DC (DDPO), Nawanshahar has confirmed the Kanungo’s report and has supplied an unattested photocopy from his file to Sh. Makhan Singh. He has also assured that he will also arrange to give him an attested copy of the same after procuring it from the revenue authorities concerned. The DDPO has also promised to give attested copy of the new Nishandehi within 10 days. Sh. Makhan Singh states that with this he will be satisfied.

2. 

Based upon the information that Sh. Makhan Singh has been able to get under the RTI Act and with a copy of the Commissioner’s order, he may approach the Competent Authority to withdraw the case since it is admittedly based on factual discrepancies/misunderstandings.  Accordingly, it appears advisable for the DDPO not to pursue the case further etc. instead to get dropped the matter with which he is entirely agreeable.  With these observations, the case is hereby disposed of.  









Sd- 










(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 


 State Information Commissioner

13.2.2008

(Ptk.)
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. I.P.Singh,

# 429, Mota Singh Nagar, Jalandhar.



 ......Complainant






Vs.

PIO, O/O Tehsildar Sales, Jalandhar.



.....Respondent

CC No.1198 of 2007:

Present:
None for the complainant.



None for the PIO.



Order:

It is observed that although it is entirely optional for the complainant to be present to pursue his case, but it is mandatory for the PIO to appear to reply to the notice by reporting that he has already given the information along with a copy of the same for the record of the Commission so that the matter is disposed of or to give the position. The fact that the PIO has not bothered to appear or to give any form of reply on two occasions i.e. on 15.1.08 and 13.2.08 despite due and adequate notice, is a serious matter and cannot be condoned.

2. 
The PIO Office of Tehsildar Sales Jalandhar should immediately supply the information and to report the status of the information supplied to the complainant.

2.
He is also hereby given an opportunity to show cause as to why action u/s 20(1) of the RTI Act should not be initiated against him and a penalty of Rs. 250/- per day, subject to the maximum of Rs. 25,000/- be not imposed upon him for the delay in providing the information in keeping with the letter and spirit of the Act.

.

Adjourned to 26.3.08.








       

  Sd/-







(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 


 State Information Commissioner

13.2.2008
(Ptk.)
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. M.S.Toor, Advocate, 

First seat, backside D.C.Office,

Ludhiana.







 ......Complainant






Vs.

PIO, O/O Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana.


.....Respondent

CC No. 1225 of 2007:

Present:
None for the complainant.



Sh. Madan Lal, Sr. Clerk, O/O Tehsildar Ludhiana(East).



Order:

The reply is filed by Tehsildar along with receipt from Sh. M.S.Toor.  Copy of the information supplied has not been provided for the record of the Commission. Court time is over.  To come up on 26.3.08.








Sd/-







(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 


 State Information Commissioner

13.2.2008
(Ptk.)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Sumeet Gupta, Advocate,

Opp. Guru Nanak Library, Kapurthala.



 ......Complainant






Vs.

PIO, O/O Deputy Commissioner, Kapurthala.

.....Respondent

CC No.1250 of 2007:

Present:
None for the complainant.

Sh. Amritpal, Dealing Clerk, O/O D.C.Kapurthala on behalf of the PIO.



Order:

Sh. Amritpal Singh states that full information has been supplied to        Sh. Sumeet Gupta on 31.1.08 including the information procured from the Municipal Council as well as map etc.  available with the M.C. against due receipt from Sh. Sumeet Gupta. A copy of letter dated 12.2.08 containing such information had also been endorsed to the State Information Commission.

2.
It is observed that Sh. Sumeet Gupta had full knowledge of today’s hearing since a copy of the order dated 22.1.08 along with new date of hearing on 13.2.08 had already been sent to him on 1.2.08. A copy of the information supplied to has also been given for the record of the Commission.  Sh. Gupta has however, sent a telegram on 11.2.08 stating that no information had been supplied till date. This does not appear to be correct as the receipt given by him has been filed by the PIO. In view of the receipt he should have pointed out deficiencies of information, if any, and he cannot expect that the matter will be adjourned on a simple telegram without any details. In case he had anything to say, he should have availed himself of the opportunity given to him today.  The matter cannot be kept lingering. Thus, the case is hereby disposed of with these observations.








Sd/-







(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 


 State Information Commissioner

13.2.2008
(Ptk.)
